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Prestigio P151
15" TFT LCD Color Monitor

STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

SAFETY AND RADIO INTERFERENCE APPROVALS

This product is designed in conformity with the
following standards or other normative documents:

Safety  : EN 60950 : 1992 + A1, A2, A3, A4, A11

EMC : EN 55022 : 1998, EN 55024 : 1998

  EN 61000�3�2 : 1995+A1 : 1998+A2 : 1998

  EN 61000�3�3 : 1995

to satisfy the basic requirements of Safety and EMC
required by following Directives :

• EMC Directive 89/336/EEC

• Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC & 93/68/EEC

CONFORMITY WITH THE ABOVE BASIC REQUIREMENTS IS CERTIFIED BY

MEANS OF THE CE MARKING ON THE PRODUCT.

Manufacturer’s Disclaimer

All responsibility is declined :

• If the product is stored, transported, installed,
modified, or used in a way that is different from that
described in the documentation.

• If the product is used in conditions different from
those described in the documentation.

• If any repair is carried out by unauthorised personnel.

• For any damage caused by normal wear and tear,
uncontrollable events and/or connection to devices
that are not original.

The manufacturer reserves the right to carry out
modifications to the product described in this docu�
mentation at any time and without notice.
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Prestigio P151
15" TFT LCD Color Monitor

Congratulations ! You have just purchased a TCO 99 approved and labelled
product! Your choice has provided you with a product developed for profes�
sional use. Your purchase has also contributed to reducing the burden on the
environment and also, to the further development of environmentally adapted
electronics products.

Why do we have environmentally labelled computers?
In many countries, environmental labelling has become an established method for encouraging the adaptation
of goods and services to the environment. The main problem, as far as computers and other electronics equip�
ment are concerned, is that environmentally harmful substances are used both in the products and during the
manufacturing. Since it has not been possible for the majority of electronics equipment to be recycled in a
satisfactory way, most of these potentially damaging substances sooner or later enter Nature.
There are also other characteristics of a computer, such as energy consumption levels, that are important from
the viewpoints of both the work(internal) and natural(external) environments. Since all methods of conventional
electricity generation have a negative effect on the environment(acidic and climate�influencing emissions, ra�
dioactive waste, etc.), it is vital to conserve energy. Electronics equipment in offices consume an enormous
amount of energy since they are often left running continuously.

What does labelling involve?
This product meets the requirements for the TCO 99 scheme which provides for international and environmental
labelling of personal computers. The labelling scheme was developed as a joint effort by the TCO (The Swedish
Confederation of Professional Employees), Naturskyddsforeningen (The Swedish Society for Nature Conservation)
and NUTEK (The National Board for Industrial and Technical Development in Sweden). The requirements cover a
wide range of issues: environment, ergonomics, usability, emission of electrical and magnetic fields, energy con�
sumption and electrical and fire safety. The environmental demands concern restrictions on the presence and use
of heavy metals, brominated and chlorinated flame retardants, CFCs (freons) and chlorinated solvents, among
other things. The product must be prepared for recycling and the manufacturer is obliged to have an environmental
plan which must be adhered to in each country where the company implements its operational policy.
The energy requirements include a demand that the computer and/or display, after a certain period of inactivity,
shall reduce its power consumption to a lower level in one or more stages. The length of time to reactivate the
computer shall be reasonable for the user. Labelled products must meet strict environmental demands, for
example, in respect of the reduction of electric and magnetic fields, physical and visual ergonomics and good
usability.
On the back page of this folder, you will find a brief summary of the environmental requirements met by this
product. The complete environmental criteria document may be ordered from:

TCO Development Unit
S�114 94 Stockholm
Sweden
Fax: +46 8 782 92 07
Email (Internet) : development@tco.se

Current information regarding TCO 99 approved and labelled products may also be obtained via the Internet,

using the address: http://www.tco�info.com/

TCO 99 is a co�operative project between TCO (The Swedish Confederation of Professional Employees), Na�
turskyddsforeningen (The Swedish Society for Nature Conservation) and NUTEK (The National Board for
Industrial and Technical Development in Sweden).

Environmental Requirements
Brominated flame retardants
Brominated flame retardants are present in printed wiring boards, cables, wires, casings and housings. In turn,
they delay the spread of fire. Up to thirty percent of the plastic in a computer casing can consist of flame
retardant substances. These are related to another group of environmental toxins, PWBs, which are suspected
to give rise to similar harm, including reproductive damage in fish eating birds and mammals, due to the
bioaccumulative processes. Flame retardants have been found in human blood and researchers fear that distur�
bances in foetus development may occur.
TCO 99 demand requires that plastic components weighing more than 25 grams must not contain organically
bound chlorine and bromine.

Lead**
Lead can be found in picture tubes, display screens; solders and capacitors. Lead damages the nervous system
and in higher doses, causes lead poisoning.
TCO 99 requirement permits the inclusion of lead since no replacement has yet been developed.

Cadmium**
Cadmium is present in rechargeable batteries and in the colour generating layers of certain computer displays.
Cadmium damages the nervous system and is toxic in high doses.
TCO 99 requirement states that batteries may not contain more than 25 ppm (parts per million) of cadmium. The
colour�generating layers of display screens must not contain any cadmium.

Mercury**
Mercury is sometimes found in batteries, relays and switches. Mercury damages the nervous system and is
toxic in high doses.
TCO 99 requirement states that batteries may not contain more than 25 ppm (parts per million) of mercury. It
also demands that no mercury is present in any of the electrical or electronics components concerned with the
display unit.

CFCs (freons)
CFCs (freons) are sometimes used for washing printed circuit boards and in the manufacturing of expanded
foam for packaging. CFCs break down ozone and thereby damage the ozone layer in the stratosphere, causing
increased reception on Earth of ultraviolet light with consequent increased risks of skin cancer (malignant
melanoma).
The relevant TCO 99 requirement: Neither CFCs nor HCFCs may be used during the manufacturing of the
product or its packaging.
* Bio�accumulative is defined as substances which accumulate within living organisms
** Lead, Cadmium and Mercury are heavy metals which are Bio�accumulative.

Prestigio_P151_4th_chkd.P65 04/07/03, 12_443



4

Prestigio P151
15" TFT LCD Color Monitor

1. Introduction ................................. 0��� $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 1��2� $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ Введение ....................................... 5
2. Safety Information ......................... �� ����	����������!����� $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ �� ���
	�
���('���
	��������	��*��(
 $$$$$$$ Информация о безопасности ............ 5
3. Installing the monitor ..................... ��3�
���
�����������
 $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ ����
�
	�
��������
 $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ Установка дисплея .......................... 8
3�1. Packing List ........................................... '����������� IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII W(�������N��(����0 IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII Комплектность ............................................. 8
3�2. Instructions to Install the Stand ............... &�2��0����(����2����,����(�.���,�� IIIII &����0��1�������S0�(�.����� IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIМонтирование подставки ............................. 9
3�3. Selecting a suitable location .................... K����,+�.�*+��0�������� IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII V��N�����R���J����1��� IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIВыбор соответствующего места ................. 10
3�4. Connecting the monitor ........................... L�(�1����������� IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII #�.�P������������� IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIПодключение дисплея ................................ 10
3�5. Setting the refresh rate ........................... �����,�������,�,��1�
��,��� IIIIIIII X�������������O��������RT��.R��S���� IIIIIIIIIIIIII Установка частоты обновления ................... 13
Preset Timing Table ....................................... ����������	
��������� ����������������������������� ���������������	�������������������	���� ���� Таблица частот обновления ........................ 13
3�6. User’s Environment ................................ XA/,��G��*�(�����.� IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII ��������0S��������� IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII Расположение дисплея .............................. �14
4. Adjusting the picture ...................... 4
��
���������
�� $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ ,�����(
�������
�� $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ Настройка изображения ................. 16
4�1. Using the On Screen Display ................... #�0A/,�������W����.��(�1� IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII #���0J��������O���0����������Y�W	Z IIIIIIIIИспользование экранного меню ................. 17
4�2. Direct access buttons ............................. ���)�.�-�(����+��(�/��0(0 IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII [���������(�R�.��J��.���O(0 IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIИспользование клавиш прямого доступа .... 17
4�3. OSD Adjustments .................................... �����,�����W	 IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII �J0���������0�������J��Y�W	Z IIIIIIIIIIIIIIНастройки экранного меню ........................ 18
5. Display power management ............. 5����
'���(����
�
������ $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ �
��+��
������)'	������������������������� $$ Управление энергопитанием ........... 21
Reducing power consumption ......................... ��������������������������� ��������������������� ������������������� �� ������������������������������������� Уменьшение потребления энергии ............. 21
6. Troubleshooting ............................ 6����
7��
���������8��� $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ ,��(�+�'(
�����������9( $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ Устранение неисправностей ........... 22
7. Specifications .............................. :��	� ���	�� $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ ���	' ��
	�
��������� $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ Технические характеристики ........... 25

PLSK RUUS

Prestigio_P151_4th_chkd.P65 04/07/03, 12_444



5

Prestigio P151
15" TFT LCD Color Monitor

1. Introduction

This manual contains instructions for installing and operating 15” LCD Monitor.

15” LCD Monitor is a highly ergonomic color display unit.

• 15" viewable XGA LCD
• High quality screen re�scaling capability
• Real Color™ flesh�tone adjustment and digital color control with innovative color management.
• 100�240V AC input voltage
• VESA DPMS (Display Power Management Signaling)
• VESA DDC1/2B compatibility
• Advanced digital On�Screen�Display controls
• Digital signal input by DVI�1.0 compatibility
• Fast and accurate auto adjustment
• Most advanced image scaling
• Supporting VESA Flat Panel Monitor Physical Mounting Interface

PL

SK

RU

US

1. Введение

Данное руководство содержит инструкции по установке и эксплуатации дисплея P151

Prestigio P151 является высокоэргономичным цветным дисплеем со следующими
характеристиками
• Видимая область 15"
• Высокое качество изображения благодаря антибликовому покрытию
• Высококачественное экранное масштабирование
• Система цифрового управления цветом Real Color™
• Экранное меню управления параметрами
• Входное электрическое напряжение 100/240 В переменного тока
• VESA DPMS (Управление электропитанием дисплея)
• Совместим со стандартом VESA DDC1/2B
• Быстрая и точная автонастройка
• Возможность монтирования устройства (VESA)
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2. Safety Information
This Monitor has been engineered and manu�
factured to assure your safety. You can prevent
serious electrical shock and other hazards by
keeping in mind the following:

Do not place anything wet on the monitor
or the power cord. Never cover the venti�
lation openings with any material and nev�
er touch them with metallic or inflamma�
ble materials.

Avoid operating the monitor in extreme
heat, humidity or areas affected by dust.
• Temperature : 5~35°C
• Humidity : 30~80RH

Be sure to turn the monitor off before
plugging the power cord into the socket.
Make sure that the power cord and the
other cords are securely and rightly con�
nected.

Overloaded AC outlets and extension
cords are dangerous, as are frayed pow�
er cords and broken plugs, which may
cause electric shock or fire. Call your ser�
vice technician for replacement.

2. Информация о безопасности
Данный дисплей разработан и выпущен в
соответствии с международными стандартами
безопасности. Во избежание травмирования
электрическим током придерживайтесь,
пожалуйста, следующих правил:

Не помещайте ничего влажного на
дисплей или шнур. Ни в коем случае не
закрывайте вентиляционные отверстия
на корпусе дисплея и не дотрагивайтесь
к деталям дисплея металлическими или
легковоспламеняющимися предме�
тами.

Избегайте высокой температуры, влаж�
ности или запыленности окружающей
среды при использовании дисплеем.
• Рабочая температура: 5~35°C
•Относительная влажность: 30~80%

Убедитесь, что монитор выключен пе�
ред подключением кабеля в розетку.
Убедитесь, что шнур питания и сиг�
нальные кабели подключены правиль�
но.
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Do not use sharp tools such as a pin or a
pencil near the monitor, as they may
scratch the LCD surface.

Do not use a solvent, such as benzene, to
clean the monitor, as it will damage the
LCD surface.

Не подсоединяйте слишком много удли�
нителей и штепселей в одну розетку и
не используйте поврежденный или
плохо закрепленный штепсель, что
может вызвать электрический шок или
загорание. Обратитесь в центр тех�
нического обслуживания для замены
поврежденных деталей.

Никогда не используйте острые пред�
меты, например, иглы или ручки, близ�
ко к поверхности экрана, которые могут
повредить поверхность LCD.

Не используйте растворитель, напри�
мер, бензин, для очистки дисплея � это
может вызвать повреждение поверх�
ности LCD.

Cleaning and Maintenance
• To avoid risk of electric shock, do not disas�
semble the display unit cabinet. The unit is not
user�serviceable. Remember to unplug the dis�
play unit from the power outlet before cleaning.
• Do not use alcohol (methyl, ethyl or isopro�
pyl) or any strong dissolvent. Do not use thinner
or benzene, abrasive cleaners or compressed air.
• Do not wipe the screen with a cloth or sponge
that could scratch the surface.
• To clean your antistatic screen, use water and
a special microfiber screen cleaning tissue used
in optical lens cleaning, or lightly dampen a soft,
clean cloth with water or a mild detergent.
• If the instructions above do not help in re�
moving stains, contact an authorized service
agent.

Чистка и обслуживание
• Во избежание электрического шока, не сни�
майте крышку или заднюю панель. Находящиеся
внутри части дисплея не подлежат обслуживанию
пользователем. Перед чисткой убедитесь, что
дисплей отключен от электросети.
• Не используйте спиртосодержащие вещества
(метиловый или этиловый спирт) или сильные
растворители. Не используйте разбавители или
бензин, абразивные вещества или сжатый воздух.
• Не протирайте экран тканью или губкой,
которые могут поцарапать поверхность.
• Для очистки экрана пропитайте рекомен�
дованным моющим средством или мягкой чистой
водой мягкую ткань.
• Если приведенные выше инструкции не
помогают вывести пятна на поверхности обра�
титесь в центр технического обслуживания.
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The following items should be found in the pack�
aging.

3. Installing the monitor
3�1. Packing List

Above power cord can be changed upon
different voltage areas. Please contact
your dealer if anything is missing or dam�
aged.

Other power cord except the cord packed
in the product or longer than 3m may af�
fect EMC of the product in operating con�
dition.

Main Unit Body
����1.�����

^�N�������(0��1.������
Дисплей

Stand Base
#�.���,�

#�.���������1P��
Подставка

Audio Cable
"0.����-��
[�����0.��
Аудио кабель

User’s Guide
W(��,�.���(��0A/,��G�
�&����0��1������0J�

Руководство пользователя

Power Cord
��(-1��/��-��
W��0�����������

Кабель электропитания

Signal Cable
W�J�-�����-��
[������J������
Сигнальный кабель

Шнуры питания, показанные выше,
различаются соответственно регионам
и различным сетевым напряжениям.
Если чего�то не хватает, свяжитесь с
Вашим дилером.

Применение других шнуров электропи�
тания, кроме находящихся в упаковке,
а также длинной более 3 метров могут
отрицательно воздействовать на работу
дисплея

3. Установка монитора
3�1. Комплектность

Пожалуйста, проверьте, все ли ниже перечи�
сленные части находятся в упаковке вместе с
дисплеем.
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3�2. Instructions to
Install the Stand
Install the stand according to the following in�
structions on a flat surface.
1. Place the main unit body with screen face
down and flip open the folded Stand Post at 90
degree angle.
2. Engage the Base to the Stand Post by press�
ing down gently in right position (If installed cor�
rectly you will hear a click sound).
3. Pull the installed base open to bring the main
body unit to stand.

90O

3�2. Монтирование
подставки
Установите подставку в соответствии с
инструкцией на плоской поверхности.
1. Положите дисплей экраном вниз и рас�
кройте сложенную ножку в положение 90
градусов.
2. Подсоедините подставку к ножке мягким
нажатием (вы услышите щелчек, если опе�
рация произведена правильно).
3. Выдвиньте подставку  до конца, чтобы по�
ставить дисплей на стол.
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3�3. Selecting a
suitable location

• Place the monitor at least 30cm from oth�
er electrical or heat�emitting equipment and
allow at least 10cm on each side for ventila�
tion.
• Place the monitor in a position where no
light shines directly onto or is reflected on
the screen.
• To reduce eye strain, avoid installing the
display unit against a bright background such
as a window.
• Position the monitor so that the top of the
screen is no higher than eye level.
• Position the monitor directly in front of you
at a comfortable reading distance (around
45 to 90cm).

3�3. Выбор места
для дисплея

• При выборе места для дисплея помните,
что он должен находиться на расстоянии
минимум 30 см от других электрических или
нагревательных приборов. Необходимо
также обеспечить как минимум 10 см
пространства с каждой стороны для хорошей
вентиляции.
• Избегайте мест прямого попадания света
на экран.
• Чтобы уменьшить усталость глаз, не
устанавливайте монитор на светлом фоне,
например, напротив окна.
• Установите дисплей так, чтобы верхний
край экрана находился выше уровня глаз.
• Помните, что дисплей должен находиться
на расстоянии от 45 до 90 см от глаз
пользователя

Перед подключением Вашего дисплея
убедитесь, что ПК и устройства обес�
точены.
Во избежание поражения электри�
ческим током пользуйтесь исправными
кабелями и розетками с защитным
заземлением.

Before you start cabling your monitor,
check that the power is off on all units.
To avoid any possibility of electric shock,
always  connect your equipment to prop�
erly earthed outlets.
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LINE OUT

3�4. Connecting the monitor
1. Insert the 15�pin signal cable connector into
the 15�pin VGA connection on your computer
and screw it down.
2. Plug the power cord connection to connec�
tion on the monitor.
3. Plug the other end of the power cord to your
computer's main supply or to a 100V�240V
earthed electrical outlet.
4. Turn on the monitor using the power switch
and check that the power LED is on. If not,
repeat steps 1,2,3 and 4 or refer to the Trou�
bleshooting section of this guide.
5. Turn on the power to the computer. The pic�
ture will appear within about 10 seconds. Ad�
just the picture to obtain optimum picture qual�
ity. See section Adjusting the picture in this
guide for more information.

3�4. Подключение монитора
1. Присоедините и закрепите сигнальный
кабель к 15�pin VGA коннектору на задней
панели дисплея.
2. Подсоедините электрический шнур к
разъему дисплея
3. Включите шнур в ближайшую розетку
напряжения 100V�240V.
4. Включите дисплей, используя клавишу�
выключатель на передней панели � инди�
катор режима питания должен загореться.
Если этого не произошло, повторите шаги
1,2,3 и 4 или обратитесь к разделу Устране�
ние неисправностей в данном Руководстве.
5. Включите компьютер и дисплей. Если на
дисплее появилось изображение, установка
закончена. Отрегулируйте качество изобра�
жения � смотрите раздел Настройка изо�
бражения настоящего Руководства.
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Audio system
This monitor has an audio system including two
micro loudspeakers. Each of two micro loud�
speakers has an 2Wrms (max.) output power.
This system also supports a headphone output
jack.

Аудио система
Этот дисплей имеет также два гром�ко�
говорителя (по 2 Вт). Система кроме этого
имеет гнездо аудиовыхода для головных
телефонов.

Speaker / ,����������
U��%��� / Динамики

При включенном дисплее аудио�сис�
тема по умолчанию находится в выклю�
ченном состоянии.
Для включения аудио используйте кла�
вишу AUDIO.

When this monitor is turned on, audio is
always set up as off mode.
Please use AUDIO direct access button on
the front cover or On Screen Display to put
audio on.
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3�5. Setting the
refresh rate
Follow the instructions below to set your refresh
rate in Windows 98/ME/XP/2000.

1. Go to the configuration window (Start�Set�
tings�Configuration window).
2. Double click on the ‘Display’ icon.
3. Click on the ‘Settings’ tab.
4. Click on the ‘Advanced’ button.
5. Click on ‘Adapter’ and select 60Hz from the
list.
6. Click on ’Apply’ to accept the selected value.

Preset Timing Table
If the signal from the system isn't equal to the
preset timing mode, adjust the mode with refer�
ence to the user guide of videocard because the
screen may not be displayed.

The recommended setting is a resolution of 1024x768 and a refresh rate of 60Hz. / 6����=!
�8��
��
��������������3��
	�
��	������H�;I<T?YZJ�
��������
	�� ������	�
�ZIK�$

�
��	
������
(�����������������	��%&�;I<T?YZJ����'�	�2������(�%	����%(��)
��
�ZI�K�$�/ Рекомендуемое разрешение составляет 1024x768 при частоте обновления 60Hz.

No. / [$
Nr / №

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Resolution / ,����3��
	�
��	������H
,�������	��%&�X�Разрешение

720 x 400
640 x 480
640 x 480
800 x 600
800 x 600

1024 x 768
1024 x 768
1024 x 768

Horizontal Frequency / K����������
� ������	�

��O��������RT��.�+������(�����J��/ Частота по горизонтали

31.5 KHz
31.5 KHz
37.9 KHz
37.9 KHz
46.9 KHz
48.4 KHz
56.5 KHz
60.0 KHz

Refresh Rate /�6������
	�� ������	�

"�2������(�%&���%(��)
��a /Частота обновления

70 Hz
60 Hz
73 Hz
60 Hz
75 Hz
60 Hz
70 Hz
75 Hz

3�5. Установка частоты
обновления
Следуйте приведенным ниже инструкциям
для установке частоты обновления экрана для
Windows 98/ME/XP/2000

1. Откройте окно Панель управления (Пуск�
Настройки�Панель управления).
2. Двойным щелчком мыши откройте иконку
‘Экран’.
3. Откройте закладку ‘Настройки’.
4. Откройте закладку ‘Дополнительно’.
5. Откройте закладку ‘Адаптер’ и выберите
60Hz.
6. Нажмите ‘Применить’ для сохранения
изменений.

Таблица частот обновления
Если Ваша видеокарта не поддерживает частоту
обновления, указанную в этой таблице, исполь�
зуйте руководство пользователя Вашей видео�
карты для определения частоты. В противном
случае, возможно искажение изображения.
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3�6. User’s Environment
Recommended Ergonomic User’s Environment

• Viewing angle of the monitor should be be�
tween 0~20 degree.

* Kensington Technology Group
· Address : 2000 Alameda de las Pulgas 2F san mateo, California 94403�1289
· Tel : +1 650 572 2700 · Fax : +1 650 572 9675 · Web�site : www.kensington.com

3�6. Расположение дисплея
Этот дисплей может быть установлен следую�
щим образом

• Вы можете регулировать угол наклона
дисплея при установке от 0 до 20 градусов.

Kensington
Security (Locking) Slot

• This display unit supports a Kensington�type
security device to secure your monitor. Kens�
ington lock is not included.
• To purchase and install the Kensington lock�
ing device, please refer to the following con�
tact information.

Kensington Security
(Locking) Slot

• Этот дисплей также поддерживает устрой�
ства блокировки Kensington (Kensington�type
security device) для обеспечения безо�
пасности Вашего дисплея. Это устройство
не входит в стандартную комплектацию.
• По вопросам приобретения устройства
блокировки Kensington, обращайтесь,
пожалуйста,
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 Ergotron, Inc.
 � Address : Ergotron Europe Kuiperbergweg 50 1101 AG Amsterdam The Netherlands
 � Tel : +3 1 20 696 60 65 · Fax : +3 1 20 609 04 59 · E�mail : info.eu@ergotron.com

VESA MOUNTING
• This display unit supports VESA FPMPMI
standard for 100mmx100mm screw mounting
by giving 4 screw holes inside the base stand
of the unit.
• To buy VESA Flat Panel Monitor Mounting
Devices, please contact following information.

Only M4 x12 size screw should be used for
proper mounting. (Using wrong size screw
may cause damages to the device)

Монтирование (VESA)
• Этот дисплей поддерживает стандарт
VESA FPMPMI для монтирования с помощью
100 мм x 100 мм стойки, имеющей 4
отверстия.
• По вопросам приобретения VESA Flat Panel
Monitor Mounting Devices, обращайтесь по
следующему адресу

Внимание! Только шурупы размера M4
x12 могут быть использованы для мон�
тирования. (Использование других
шурупов может привести к поломке
изделия.)

Desk Mount
 ���-A��������
 ����S��������

Монтирование на стол

Wall Mount
 ���-A�������
 ����S����R�����

Монтирование на стену
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4. Adjusting the picture
You can adjust the screen display by using the
buttons located below the screen.

4. Настройка изображения
Настройка изображения осуществляется с
помощью клавиш, расположенный снизу
экрана.
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4�1. Using the On
Screen Display

1. Push the MENU button to call the OSD to
the screen. The resolution and frequency are
displayed at the top of the menu box for your
information.

2. Push the  or  button to choose the
item you want to adjust. The selected item is
highlighted.
3. Push the SELECT button to adjust the high�
lighted item.

4. Use the  or  button to adjust the se�
lection.
5. Push the MENU button to return to the pre�
vious menu if you are in a submenu.
6. The display unit automatically saves the new
settings in 1 second after your last adjustments
and the menu disappears. You can also push
the MENU button to make the menu disappear.

4�2. Direct access buttons

AUTO ADJUST
At first display a full screen such as Window's
back ground. Push the button SELECT (AUTO)
to adjust the shape of screen automatically.

G6PNQ#

Use the button  to select the volume adjust�
ment.

Adjust with  or  button.

AUDIO

Push the button  to choose audio on or off.

4�1. Использование экранного
меню
1. Нажмите клавишу MENU чтобы открыть
экранное меню. Разрешение и частота
обновления появятся в верхнем поле меню.

2. Используйте клавиши  или  для
выбора раздела меню.
3. Нажмите клавишу SELECT для активизации
раздела меню.

4. Используйте клавиши  или  для
регулировки выделенного раздела.
5. Нажмите клавишу MENU для возвращения
к предыдущему уровню меню.
6. Дисплей автоматически сохраняет новые
параметры по прошествии 1 секунды после
последних изменений, затем меню исчезнет.
Вы также можете нажать клавишу MENU,
чтобы экранное меню немедленно исчезло.

4�2. Использование клавиш
прямого доступа

AUTO ADJUST
Воспользуйтесь клавишей SELECT (AUTO) для
автоматической подстройки формы экрана.

VOLUME

Воспользуйтесь клавишей  для выбора
настроек громкости.

Используйте клавиши  или  для регу�
лировки.

AUDIO

Воспользуйтесь клавишей  для включения
или выключения аудио.
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4�3. OSD Adjustments
The OSD adjustments available to you are listed
below.

BRIGHTNESS

Adjust the brightness of the screen.

  CONTRAST

Adjust the contrast of the screen.

 COLOR CONTROL

Color temperature affects the tint of the image.
With lower color temperatures the image turns
reddish and with higher temperatures bluish.

There are three color settings available: Mode
1(9300K), Mode 2(6500K) or USER. With the
USER setting you can set individual values for
red, green and blue.

 H/V POSITION

H�POSITION
Adjusts the horizontal position of the entire
screen image.
V�POSITION
Adjusts the vertical position of the entire screen
image.

4�3. Настройки экранного
меню
Экранное меню включает в себя

BRIGHTNESS

Регулировка яркости изображения.

 CONTRAST

Регулировка контраста изображения.

 COLOR CONTROL

Цветовая температура влияет на насы�
щенность изображения. Более низкая цве�
товая температура приводит к покраснению
изображения, в то время как более высокая
добавляет изображению синевы.
Этот дисплей имеет три установки цветности:
Mode 1 (теплый белый), Mode 2 (холодный
белый) или USER. Установки USER выби�
раются самостоятельно пользователей из
возможных показателей красного, зеленого и
синего.

 H/V POSITION

H�POSITION
Регулировка горизонтальной позиции изо�
бражения на экране.
V�POSITION
Регулировка вертикальной позиции изо�
бражения на экране.
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 CLOCK PHASE

PHASE
Adjust the noise of the screen image.
CLOCK
Adjust the horizontal size of the entire screen
image.

 MISCELLANEOUS

RECALL
Recall the saved color data.
OSD TIMER
You can set the displayed time of OSD Menu
window on the screen by using this adjustment.
OSD POSITION
Adjust the OSD menu's horizontal or vertical
position on the screen.

  AUTO COLOR

Optimum color setting is auto programmed for
user’s convenience.

LANGUAGE

You can select the language in which adjustment
menus are displayed. The following languages
are available : English, French, German, Italian,
Spanish, Swedish, Finnish, Danish, Portuguese,
Dutch and Japanese or Chinese.

CLOCK PHASE

PHASE
Регулировка шумов изображения.
CLOCK
Регулировка размера изображения по гори�
зонтали.

 MISCELLANEOUS

RECALL
Отмена сохраненных параметров.
OSD TIMER
Позволяет установить время для показа
экранного меню.
OSD POSITION
Передвижение экранного меню по вертикали
и горизонтали.

 AUTO COLOR

Выбор оптимальных настроек цвета для
удобства пользователя.

 LANGUAGE

Выбор языка экранного меню. Доступные
языки: английский, французский, немецкий,
итальянский, испанский, шведский, финский,
датский, португальский, голландский, япон�
ский и китайский.
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 AUDIO

VOLUME
Adjust the audio volume level.
AUDIO
This menu is used to choose audio on or off.

 AUTO ADJUCT

You can adjust the shape of screen automatical�
ly at the full screen pattern.

AUDIO

VOLUME
Регулировка уровня громкости аудио.
AUDIO
Меню используется для включения/выклю�
чения аудио.

 AUTO ADJUCT

Вы можете автоматически настроить изобра�
жение, максимально используя доступную
площадь экрана.
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5. Display power management

Reducing power consumption
If the power management function of your com�
puter is enabled, your monitor turns on and off
automatically. You can control power manage�
ment features from your computer.
Your computer may have power management
features which enable the computer or monitor
to enter a power saving mode when the system
is idle. You can reactivate the system by press�
ing any key or moving the mouse.

Клавиша�выключатель не отключает
дисплей от сети. Только отсоединив
кабель питания Вы отключаете дисплей
от электросети.

5. Управление энергопитанием

Уменьшение энергопотребления
Если на Вашем ПК активизирована функция
управления электропитанием, дисплей будет
автоматически включаться и выключаться.
Ваш ПК может поддерживать режим пони�
женного потребления электричества дис�
плеем, когда он бездействует в течение
определенного времени. Дисплей авто�
матически возвращается к нормальной
работе, когда Вы передвигаете мышь или
нажимаете на любую клавишу на клавиатуре.
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The power button does not disconnect the
monitor from the mains. The only way to
isolate the monitor completely from the
mains supply is to unplug the mains ca�
ble.
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6. Troubleshooting
If your monitor is not functioning properly, you may be able to solve the problem by following the
suggestions below :

Blank screen

Error message: Video mode
not supported

The display does not enter
power management mode

Color defects

Size, position, shape or qual�
ity unsatisfactory

Duplicated images

Image is not stable

If the power LED is not lit, push the Soft power switch or check
the AC cord to turn the monitor on. If the display unit is powered
through the computer, check that the computer is switched on.

The display unit might be in standby mode. Push one of the key�
board keys. Check that the keyboard is properly connected to the
computer.

Check that the signal cable connector is properly connected and
that the connection pins are not bent or damaged. If the connector
is loose, tighten the connector's screws.

Check that the power cable is correctly connected to the display
unit and to the power outlet.

Check the resolution and the frequency on the video port of your
computer.

Compare these values with the data in the Preset Timing Table.

The video signal from the computer does not comply with VESA
DPMS standard. Either the computer or the graphics adapter is not
using the VESA DPMS power management function.

Check that the signal cable connector is properly connected and
that the connection pins are not bent or damaged. Try another color
temperature.

Adjust the picture characteristics as described in the section OSD
Adjustment(4�3).

A problem with your graphics adapter or display unit. Contact your
service representative.

Check that the display resolution and frequency from your PC or
graphic adapter is an available mode for your monitor. In your PC,
you can check through Control panel, Display, Settings.

If the setting is not correct, use your computer utility program to

Problem Possible solution
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6. Устранение неисправностей
Перед тем, как обратиться за помощью в сервисную службу прочитайте данный
раздел руководства и попытайтесь устранить проблему самостоятельно.

Отсутствует изображение
на экране.

Сообщение Video mode
not supported

Дисплей не поддерживает
режим пониженного
потребления электричества

Дефекты цвета

Неудовлетворительные
размер, расположение, форма
или качество изображения

Изображение на экране
дрожит.

Нестабильное
изображение

Сообщение: No Signal

Проверьте подсоединение и включение электропитания.

Дисплей может работать в режиме пониженного потребления
электричества. Нажмите на любую клавишу на клавиатуре или
подвиньте мышь, чтобы активировать дисплей и
восстановить изображение на экране.

Проверьте соединения сигнального кабеля.

Это сообщение появляется, когда сигнал от видеокарты
превышает максимальное разрешение и частоту.

Подрегулируйте максимальное разрешение и частоту в
соответствии с параметрами Вашего дисплея.

Видеосигнал ПК не соответствует стандартам VESA DPMS.

Видеокарта либо ПК не поддерживают функцию пониженного
потребления электричества VESA DPMS

Проверьте соединения сигнального кабеля. Попробуйте
изменить цветовую температуру.

Подрегулируйте настройки изображения в соответствии с
разделом 4�3. Настройки экранного меню

Изображение может дрожать или трястись в случае какой�
либо проблемы с видеокартой или с материнской платой
компьютера.

Обратитесь за помощью в сервисную службу.

Проверьте, соответствует ли разрешение и частота вашего
ПК или графического адаптера параметрам дисплея.

Для корректировки установок используйте программное
обеспечение Вашего ПК.

Проверьте соединения сигнального кабеля.

Неисправность Возможное решение
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Prestigio P151
15" TFT LCD Color Monitor

Contacting service

If the above troubleshooting hints do not help you find a solution to the problem, contact an autho�
rized service agent. If the monitor is sent for service, use the original package if possible.

Unplug the display unit from the power outlet and contact a service agent when:

• The monitor does not operate normally according to the operating instructions.
• The monitor exhibits a distinct change in performance.
• The monitor has been dropped or the cabinet has been damaged.
• The monitor has been exposed to rain, or water or liquid has been spilled onto the
monitor.

Image is not stable

Message : No signal

The power LED is a orange
color

If the setting is not correct, use your computer utility program to
change the display settings.

Check that the signal cabel connector is properly connected and
that the connection pins are not bent or damaged.

If the connector is loose, tighten the connector’s screws. Check
that the computer is switched on.

To enter a power saving mode. You can reactivate the system by
pressing any key or moving the mouse.

LED Indicator can be orange color on changeing of video mode or
Input Signal(D�sub/DVI).

Check the Resolution and the frequency on the video part of your
computer. Compare these values with the data in the Preset Timing
Table.

Problem Possible solution
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Prestigio P151
15" TFT LCD Color Monitor

Индикатор состояния
оранжевого цвета

Дисплей может работать в режиме пониженного потребления
электричества. Нажмите на любую клавишу на клавиатуре или
подвиньте мышь, чтобы активировать дисплей и
восстановить изображение на экране.

Индикатор состояния может быть оранжевого цвета в
процессе изменение настроек дисплея.

Проверьте разрешение и частоту на видеоадаптере Вашего
ПК соответственно Таблице частот обновления

Неисправность Возможное решение

Обратитесь за помощью в сервисную службу

Если Вам действительно нужна помощь, обратитесь, пожалуйста, в сервисную службу. При
передаче дисплея на сервисное обслуживание используйте оригинальную упаковку.

Отключите дисплей от сети и обратитесь в сервисную службу если:

• Дисплей не работает
• Производительность дисплея значительно отличается от заявленной.
• Дисплей падал или его корпус поврежден.
• Дисплей был намочен водой или жидкими веществами.
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Prestigio P151
15" TFT LCD Color Monitor

7. Specifications

•  S p e c i f i c a t i o n  i s  s u b j e c t  t o  c h a n g e  w i t h o u t  n o t i c e  f o r  p e r f o r m a n c e  i m p r o v e m e n t .

LCD

Brightness

Response Time

Display area

Input signals

Frequency rate

Maximum bandwidth

Maximum resolution

Recommended resolution

Input voltage

Power consumption

Power management

Plug & Play

OSD menu

Audio system

VESA FPMPMI

Ergonomics,

Safety and EMC

Operating Temperature

Weight

Dimensions (W X H X D mm)

15"viewable, Diagonal, Pixel pitch 0.297 mm, A�Si TFT

250cd/m2

16msec (Typ.)

304.1 x 228.1 mm

R.G.B Analog, 15 pin D�sub

Horizontal : 31.0 to 60.0KHz, Vertical : 56 to 75Hz

78.75 MHz

1024 x 768@75Hz,

1024 x 768@60Hz

100�240 VAC, 1.0A

30W(Typ.)

VESA DPMS

VESA DDC 1/2B

BRIGHTNESS, CONTRAST, COLOR CONTROL, POSITION,
CLOCK PHASE, MISCELLANEOUS, AUTO COLOR, LAN�
GUAGE, AUDIO, AUTO ADJUST

2ch x 2 watts / Ear Phone Jack

75 mm x 75 mm screw mounting

TCO, FCC Class B, CE,

cULus, TUV�GS, SEMKO

5 ~ 35O C

2.6Kg unpacked, 3.7Kg packed

345 X 362 X 185 mm
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Prestigio P151
15" TFT LCD Color Monitor

Жидкокристаллический дисплей

Яркость

Время отклика

Область изображения

Ввод сигнала

Частота обновления

Максимальная частота

Максимальное разрешение

Рекомендуемое разрешение

Входное напряжение

Потребляемая мощность

Управление электропитанием

Совместимость с Plug & Play

Экранное меню

Аудио система

VESA FPMPMI

Эргономика

Безопасность

Рабочая температура

Вес

Размеры

15" видимая диагональ, размер зерна 0,297 мм, ASi TFT

250 Кд/м2 (ориг.)

16 мсек

304.1 х 228.1 мм

R(красный)G(зеленый)B(синий), Аналоговый, 15pin Dsub

По горизонтали: от 31 до 60 Кгц, по вертикали: от 56 до 75 Гц

78,75 МГц

1024 х 768 при 75 Гц

1024 х 768 при 60 Гц

Переменный ток 100240 В, 1.0A

30Вт

VESA DPMS

VESA DDC 1/2B

BRIGHTNESS, CONTRAST, COLOR CONTROL, POSITION,
CLOCK PHASE, MISCELLANEOUS, AUTO COLOR, LAN�
GUAGE, AUDIO, AUTO ADJUST

2 к х 2Вт / выход для наушников

Крепление для 75 мм х 75 мм подставки

TCO 99, FCC Class B, CE,

cULus, TUV�GS, SEMKO

5~35 OС

2,6 кг распакованный, 3,7 кг запакованный

345 х 362 х 185 мм
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Prestigio P151
15" TFT LCD Color Monitor

For detailed information on our products please contact:
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